Short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses (1,297)
Low-value leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses (1,344)
Adjustment as a result of amendment of agreements (2,658)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 116,258

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 27,776
Non-current lease liabilities 88,482

116,258

— 9 —

(iii)	 Measurement of right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets for properties leases were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability,
adjusted by the amount of any prepaid lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. Other right-of-use assets
arise from leases previously classified as finance leases and were measured at their carrying
amounts immediately before transition at the date of initial application.

(iv)	 Impact on consolidated financial statements

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the consolidated statement of
financial position on 1 January 2019:

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

31 December
2018

As originally
presented HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 261,128 (97,466) 163,662
Right-of-use assets — 156,274 156,274
Prepaid operating lease rentals 1,328 (1,328) —

Current assets
Prepayments (included in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables) 3,060 (3,060) —

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 45,970 (45,970) —
Lease liabilities — 88,482 88,482

Current liabilities
Borrowings 16,306 (15,868) 438
Lease liabilities — 27,776 27,776

The adoption of HKFRS 16 has no significant impact on loss per share for the year ended 31
December 2019.

2	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the Board of the Company. Management
has determined the operating segments based on the internal reports reviewed by the Board of the
Company that are used to assess performance and allocate resources. The Group’s operating segments
are structured and managed separately according to the services provided by different strategic business
units, and the services offered are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of the other